Profit for the year 422,201 (38,010) 43,156 427,347

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

The above prior year adjustment for financial year ended 31 December 2019 relates to the following:

1 Correction to share capital relating to the issue of R1 and R2 shares passed by ordinary resolution dated 20 February 2019 of
£283, and cumulative impact of 2018 adjustment 1.

2 Adjustment to tax receivable following deferred revenue adjustment.

3 Adjustments to deferred income at 31 December 2019, and associated impact of adjustment to deferred revenue at 31 December
2018, along with the deferred tax impact of this.

In addition, the impact of adoption of IFRS is:

4 Capitalisation of development costs previously expensed under FRS 102, arising through mandatory change of accounting policy,
and associated deferred tax liabilities.

5 Capitalisation of right of use assets and associated lease liabilities, together with deferred tax impact from this.

72

Changes to statement of financial position
At 31 December 2020

Prepared Effect
under of IFRS Prepared

UK GAAP adoption under IFRS
£ £ £

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 1 – 361,289 361,289
Property, plant and equipment 112,323 – 112,323
Right of use assets 2 – 99,243 99,243
Investments  3 75,375 (75,375) –
Deferred tax asset 2 66,188 47,157 113,345
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1 298,805 – 298,805
Current tax receivable 245,938 – 245,938
Deferred tax asset 2 69,511 (23,706) 45,805
Cash 525,671 – 525,671
Current liabilities
Borrowings 3 (189,656) (2,099) (191,755)
Lease liability – – –
Trade and other payables 2 (726,450) 87,444 (639,006)
Lease liabilities 2 – (167,916) (167,916)
Deferred tax provision 1,3 (12,380) (17,206) (29,586)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 3 (675,546) (18,649) (694,195)
Lease liability 2 – (562,746) (562,746)
Provisions 2 (489,444) 489,444 –
Deferred tax provision 1,3 – (55,490) (55,490)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Net (liabilities)/assets (699,665) 161,390 (538,275)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Equity
Share capital 783 – 783
Share premium 1, 2, 3 186,808 – 186,808
Retained profits (887,256) 161,390 (725,866)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total equity (699,665) 161,390 (538,275)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

 The NCR Group has not prepared consolidated financial statements under UK GAAP and as such the impact of IFRS adoption also
includes the first-time consolidation of Taylor Made Training (NW) Limited.

73

Changes to statement of comprehensive income
At 31 December 2020

Prepared Effect
under of IFRS

UK GAAP adoption As restated
£ £ £

Revenue 3 1,335,796 5,697 1,341,493
Cost of sales 1 (614,534) (44,803) (659,337)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Gross profit 721,262 (39,106) 682,156
Administrative expenses 2, 3 (1,648,546) 268,499 (1,380,047)
Other operating income 153,635 – 153,635
Exceptional items 2 (474,737) (116,051) (590,788)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Operating loss (1,248,386) 113,342 (1,135,044)
Finance income 2,200 – 2,200
Finance costs 2 (83,837) (28,868) (112,705)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Loss before tax (1,330,023) 84,473 (1,245,549)
Tax credit/(charge) 1,2,3 328,003 (20,789) 307,214

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Loss for the year (1,002,020) 63,684 (938,335)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

The above effect of IFRS adoption for financial year ended 31 December 2020 relates to the following:

1 Capitalisation of development costs previously expensed under FRS 102, arising through mandatory change of accounting policy,
and associated deferred tax liabilities.

2 Capitalisation of right of use assets and associated lease liabilities, and derecognition of straight line adjustments on the lease,
together with deferred tax impact from this.

3 First time consolidation of Taylor Made Training (North West) Limited (see  above).

[…]

––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

6.3 Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors nor any member of his immediate family nor any person
connected with him (within the meaning of section 252 of the Act) holds or is beneficially or
non-beneficially interested, directly or indirectly, in any shares or options to subscribe for, or securities
convertible into, shares of the Company or any of its subsidiary undertakings.

6.4 In addition to the interests of the Directors set out in paragraphs 6.1 to 6.3 above, as at the date of
this document, insofar as is known to the Company, the following persons are, or will at Admission
be, interested in three per cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company:

   As at the date   Immediately following
   of this document   Admission

Number of Percentage Percentage
Ordinary of issued Number of of issued

Shares  Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary
Name Shares  Shares  Shares

David Llewellyn 1,170,000 23.40 1,239,444 17.85
Amati Global Investors Limited – – 1,000,000 14.40
Vela Technologies plc – – 416,667 6.00
Anil Batra 500,000 10.00 500,000 7.20
Stephen Hill 450,000 9.00 519,444 7.48

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

6.5 Save as disclosed above, there are no persons, so far as the Company is aware, who are or will be
immediately following Admission interested in three per cent. or more of the Company’s issued share
capital, nor, so far as the Company is aware, are there any persons who at the date of this document
or immediately following Admission, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise or could exercise
control over the Company.

Annex 1: 15.2

Annex 1: 16.1

Annex 1: 16.3

86

6.6 The interests of the Concert Party (all of which, unless otherwise stated, are beneficial) in the issued
share capital of the Company, as at the date of this document and, insofar as is known to the Company,
as they are expected to be immediately following Admission will be, as follows:

   As at the date   Immediately following
   of this document   Admission

Number of Percentage Percentage
Ordinary of issued Number of of issued

Shares  Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary
Name Shares  Shares  Shares

Christopher David Hill 1,797,001 35.94 1,553,668 22.37
Amul Batra 1,033,000 20.66 1,033,000 14.88
Anil Batra 500,000 10.00 500,000 7.20
Stephen Hill 450,000 9.00 519,444 7.48
Janet Hill – – 41,667 0.60
Jude Nottingham 50,000 1.00 50,000 0.72

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total 3,830,001 76.60 3,697,779 53.25

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Between the date of this document and Admission, Chris Hill will sell 62,778 Ordinary Shares to
Silversmith Consulting Limited, a company wholly owned by Nick Parker and his wife, 69,444 Ordinary
Shares to David Llewellyn, 69,444 Ordinary Shares to Stephen Hill and 41,667 Ordinary Shares to
Janet Hill, in each case at the Placing Price.

6.7 Save as disclosed in this document, there are no arrangements known to the Company, the operation
of which may at a subsequent date result in a change in control of the Company.